

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity  
as Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, and NATIONAL  
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL  
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case Nos.: 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF (lead)  
4:21-cv-187-MW/MAF  
4:21-cv-201-MW/MAF  
4:21-cv-242-MW/MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**  
**FOR ISSUES ON REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    SB 90 Amendments.....	4
1.    The Drop Box Provisions.....	4
2.    The Registration Delivery Provision .....	5
B.    Subsequent Amendments to Challenged Provisions.....	5
1.    Drop Box Provisions.....	6
2.    Registration Delivery Provision Amendments .....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE DROP BOX PROVISIONS SEVERELY BURDEN FLORIDA VOTERS’ RIGHT TO VOTE AND ARE NOT ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED BY A STATE INTEREST .....	13
A.    Prior Drop Box Usage in Florida .....	14
B.    The Drop Box Provisions Severely Burden the Right to Vote .....	19
1.    The In-Person Monitoring Requirement Severely Burdens the Right to Vote.....	19
a.    The In-Person Monitoring Requirement Reduces Drop Box Availability .....	19
b.    The In-Person Monitoring Requirement Threatens to Intimidate Voters and Chill Voter Turnout.....	21
2.    The Hours Restrictions Severely Burden the Right to Vote .....	23

a.	The Hours Restrictions Severely Burden Voters Who Rely on Casting Their Ballots via Drop Box Prior to the Start of Early Voting .....	24
b.	The Hours Restrictions Severely Burden Voters Who Rely on Casting Their Ballots in the Days Immediately Prior to the Election or on Election Day.....	24
3.	The Drop Box Provisions Collectively Impose a Severe Burden on Many Voters Who Have Difficulty Voting During Ordinary Business Hours.....	29
4.	The Drop Box Provisions Will Severely Burden Voters with Disabilities .....	31
C.	The Drop Box Provisions Are Not Adequately Supported by a State Interest .....	34
1.	None of the Drop Box Provisions Further or Are Necessary to Achieve a State Interest in Drop Box Security .....	35
2.	None of the Drop Box Provisions Further or Are Necessary to Achieve a State Interest in Uniformity.....	40
3.	None of the Drop Box Provisions Further or Are Necessary to Achieve the State Interest of Assisting Voters .....	44
4.	None of the Drop Box Provisions Further or Are Necessary to Achieve the State Interest in Voter Confidence .....	45
II.	THE REGISTRATION DELIVERY PROVISION UNDULY BURDENS FLORIDA VOTERS’ RIGHT TO VOTE AND IS NOT ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED BY A STATE INTEREST .....	48
A.	The Trial Evidence Concerning the Severe Burden Imposed by the Registration Delivery Provision .....	48
B.	The State’s Interest in the Registration Delivery Provision Is Insufficient to Justify Its Burden on Voters .....	55

1.	The Legislature’s Sole Contemporaneous Interest in the Provision Does Not Justify the Burden.....	56
2.	The State’s Purported Interest for the Provision Should Not Be Credited and Does Not Justify the Burden in Any Event .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	56
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	56
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	45
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 15 F.4th 1062 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	50, 53, 57
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	51, 57, 58
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	11, 12, 55

*Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson*,  
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....13

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....56, 59

*Soltysik v. Padilla*,  
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) .....12, 13, 61

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....10

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3)(a) .....5, 9, 51

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(5)(a) .....5, 9, 10, 54, 55

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(5)(a)(1) .....10

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(5)(a)(2) .....10

Fla. Stat. § 98.015(4).....7

Fla. Stat. § 101.62(3)(c) .....26

Fla. Stat. § 101.69 .....5, 6, 41

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2).....8

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2)(a) (2021) .....4, 6, 43

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(3).....4

Fla. Stat. § 101.657(1)(a) .....6, 7

Fla. Stat. § 101.657(1)(d).....4, 41

Fla. Stat. § 101.662 .....31

Fla. Stat. § 101.6103(2) (2021).....26

2022 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2022-73 .....6, 9

2023 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2023-8.....6

2023 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2023-120.....9

**Other Authorities**

AO 22-07, Office of the Secretary of State, *Re: DE 22-07 Secure Ballot Intake Stations Placed at Offices of the Supervisor of Elections - §§ 101.69(2)(a), 101.657(1), 98.015(4), Florida Statutes* (Oct. 4, 2022) .....7, 8

First Amendment.....62

Fourteenth Amendment .....2, 62

Fifteenth Amendment .....2

Florida Senate Bill 32 .....6

Florida Senate Bill 90 .....1, 20, 25, 26

Florida Senate Bill 524 .....6

Florida Senate Bill 7050 .....9, 10, 54
